

No. 03-0445 JUL 2 2004

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NAVAJO NATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

KRYSTAL ENERGY COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NAVAJO NATION
Department of Justice

LOUIS DENETSOSIE
Attorney General
MARCELINO R. GOMEZ*
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, Arizona 86515
(928) 871-6347

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>KIOWA</i> AND <i>SANTA CLARA</i>	9
A. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Ignored the Well Settled Doctrine That A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Cannot Be Implied But Must Be Unequivocally Expressed Established by This Court's Decisions.....	9
B. Congress Has Not Abrogated The Sovereign Immunity of Tribes in the Bankruptcy Courts.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
I. CASES	
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Blue Legs v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	9, 16
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation Tribal Credit v. White (In re White)</i> , 139 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Florida Paraplegic Assoc., Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>In Re Greene</i> , 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, sub nom. <i>Richardson v. Mt. Adams Furniture</i> , 510 U.S. 1039 (1994).....	11, 13
<i>In re Mayes</i> , 294 B.R. 145 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 14, 16
<i>In re National Cattle Congress</i> , 247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000).....	14
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	4, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1, 9
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	4, 6, 8, 15
<i>Osage Tribal Council v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe</i> , 66 F. 372 (CCA 8 1895).....	12
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	11
II. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	11, 13
III. STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 106(b).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 106(c).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 505.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 542.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 450(n)(1).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 3601(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 6903(13)(A).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6903(15).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300(f)(10).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300(f)(12).....	14
IV. RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Rule 7004(d)(6).....	6
V. OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Lee Correll & Alfred Dehiya, <i>Anatomy of the Navajo Indian Reservations</i> (rev. ed. 1976).....	5
H.R. Rep. 103-335 at 42 (1994).....	10
Phillip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993).....	13
Special Message to the Congress on Indian Affairs, 1970 Pub. Papers 564.....	12
